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"The research reported here1n was obtalned by admlnlsterlng a general
interest survey to two special library user groups:, ‘prisoners in one
men's institution, and one women's 1nst1tutlon in Texds Department of
Correctlons. ' '
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Matching the Library and the Inmate

DETERMINING INMATE INTERESTS IN ORDER TO
' BETTER REFINE LIBRAR¥ SERVICES '

' :
'Traditionaiiy, selection of library materials and program'planning
_for.the incarcerated has been done, not. through the eyes and experience
of inmates, but by free world librarians, teachers and correctional per-
sonnel. Since inmates have informational and recreational reading needs
that arise from their isolation, it is important to identify their in-
terests. In this way, prison librarians can better determine the materials
to select and purchase, the programs ana serv1ces to continue or initiate,
and the kind of educatlonal consultive work to be done with the school
~staff. . _
In d1°cusslons with the Director of Library Services for Texas
vDepartment of Correctlons, it was decided to give a general 1nterest
survey to ascertain the specific interests and reading desires of some
Texas inmates. It was felt°that this was the most efficient way to up=-
grade 11brary serviée in the Texas prison Units, This report'daals with
‘a survey which focused on pr1soners in one men's institution -and one

women's institution.

lBefore beginning the survey analysls, “two basic' facts must be es-
tablished- One, no subjectlve speculatlons or 1nterpretatlons of datsa
will be made on the part of the researcher. Th1s report deals with the
statistical results (reported by sex and race) of the 1nterest surveys.
Secondly, it must be emphasized that the results of this 1nterest study
"are not purported to be applicable to all 1nmates in Texas or in other
‘States.' The men's Unit, Ferguson, is one for *1rst offenders, ages 17=21,
It will be necessary to glve similar interest or reading surveys to a
random sample on each of the Texas pr1son units in order to aetermlne
the interests peculiar to each populatlon.' The * resu1ts for the men's
1nst1tutlon only may be applied successfully to similar groups according
to age, race and educat ional level. The results of the women's study can
‘be applied to more var1ed groups because the Goree Unit is the only -
women's unit in the state of.Texas_at.present, and as such has s d1verse,~

‘conglomerant population of all ages and;offenses.

Wy

* The Survey: The survey as gi&én to the inmates was compiled using pub-
lished and unpubllshed examples of otheér surveys and from a TDC L1brary

'survey,‘whlch had not been glven to the inmates.
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One attribute of giving a survey, reading .or general 1nterest, is

that the researcher can readily locate bad wording in questions, new.
categories which should be added or questions which should be deleted

If a- question is answered incorrectly by a large percentage of the re-
spondees, inadequencies can be ident1f1ed either in wording or content.
Alsd, write-ins and comments can help to determ*ne new areas which should
be included in future surveys.‘ This researcher has attempted to point
out flaws discovered in administerlng this: survey, and suggest possible -
~changes., o '

The Sample: The “idea’ for the'interest study was initiated during a nine
week period when several Sam Houston State University graduate library -
science majors were conducting group book discussions with inmates on the
Ferguson and Goree Units. The original reading project was an experimental
fstudy conducted through the Research Department of TDC to determine whether
group book" discussions’ help effect attitude changes. Therefore, for sta=-

' tist1ca1 purposes the initial sample was random, controlling for ability
to: read and explratlon of sentence (not to be released prior to the end
of the program, June, 1975) Meetingslwere held for these statistically.
random groups in which the program was! e}plained and afterwards 1nmates
were asked to volunteer for the discusfion program. It was. unfortunate

.J that men under 20 and, Black women‘were reluctant to volunteer, because

at the time the larger coptrol. group was randomly se1ected for the testing,
it was impossible to balan'e the d1spjoportionate groupings that had
resulted w1th the first volunteer grours. Below is a’ stat1st1ca1 com=-
parison .of the inmates surveyed (sample) and the total inmates in each

institution (population)

- Fggﬂgon = Men's Unit

o

L] .2
Popula.tion 59 Olho 43,367 38,13% 18, 507 :
Goree - Women's Unit o S o
. S
Age Race : :

. F—Te— 25 ﬁ-unggr ghige 2lack Chicana ' '
* Sample 34,117 5.037 39,287 15,08

Population 38,26% 32,.89% 53,94% 12,71 7%

During the nine weekg of the reading sessions, the sample of Chicanos
diminished in size; therefore the 1nterest 'study can only be analyzed for -
Whites and Blacks. .Most Chicanos were e1the transferred to other pr1son |
units, or.did not show up on the .day of the test. - One Chicana even es=
caped-.during the nine week periodl For the final-week only five Chicanos

Kl
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' took the test. The researcher and the Director of the Library felt that

' 4t would be unfair to report any findings based on this low number. It
, 'will be necessary to retest another random sample at another date in

order to determine the general interests of Chicanos. . -

. 'Admittedly, the samples were small in actual numbers. 5% of the
men's institution, and 11% of the women's institution were given the
survey. The main defense in the size of the male sample is that almost
all the inmates in the institution are between the ages of 17 and 21, and
" the sample is statistically comparable to the overall population in race.
(refer to above table) Also, the offense most often cited in each in-
stitution is statistically similar: males - robbery - population 31.7%;
sample 36,8%. Females - dangerous drugs - population 25, h%, sample 33.3%.

It appears important at this point to brlng out d1fferences in the .
manner in which the various groups responded to the survey. As a total -—
group, the: men were much more responslve than were the women. The male
respondees left very few questions blank; on ranklng questions, they ranked
more of the categories; they added comments and explanations to answers;
‘and in ‘the "other" categories, they almost always wrote 1n additional .
choices or preferences. On the other hand, the women not only left
questions blank, but unfortunately on many of the ranking questions, they

-only indicated their first choices. With the "other" categories, they

Q

seldom wrote in additional preferences. ,

As already explained, part of the sample on both units cons1sted
of ' groups whlch were meeting weekly for reading and discussions, These
groups, male and female, with which rapport had been .established, answered
.the survey more consclentiously by following directions more closely and
writlng in fewer caustic remarks than did thewlarger control groups.

- ggestlon Analysis: The survey questions are presented in’'the following

‘pages. They are grouped according to general categorles of information,
and not necessairly according to the order of appearance on the survey.

The grouped categorles are:

Reading Background Informatlon

Books

Newspapers and Magazines

Television and Radio _

Music . . ‘
Other Background ‘Information

‘Some questions are explalned, some analyzed, and in,some cases, the chart
.diagram stands without interpretation. The results are divided by race

(excluding Chicanos) and sex.

5 .
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READING BACKGROUND INFORMATION _ ‘
##Hlere nre some rensons people have for rending. Which are true f r you?

(Question 9) .
Whit W

' for information 50% 9% 20% _ 53%
. ' for emplovment wa 230 - 1w
Zar enlovment 93% §7% 6ok 67%
t+o help with school work - 16% 439 20% sk}
40 learn %o do something 29% L% 50% . 203 \ ‘
fo get vour mind off problmeg 64® 50% g0% 332 .
ather, please specify 2% _Jo% .

. . A
This question was intended to have some built-in reliability for

question 1 on the sarvey, "Why do you go to the library?" (see below)

. For all groups except White women, the-results appear reliable.
Males: White meh“éited their predominant reason for reading is for en-
joyment, 93%, with the second reason being to get their minds off their
problems, 64%. In question 1, pleasure reading and relaxation were the
reasons ranked first for going to thé)library. ﬂElack men indicated by
93% that they read for information, with the next highest percentages

- falling under enjoyment and to get their minds off their problems. In -

'question one, h3%~ranked research their primary reasoh,for going to the

~ library. And, pleasure reading (43%) was in second place, Females: The
Whites women's responses are pretty well distributed, with reading for
information'receiving the most responses (70%) and for enjoyment the
next (60%). But in question 1, they ranked pleasure reading as:their
first reason for attending the library. With the Black women the reli=-
ability factor seems to reappear, for 67% indicated that they read f6r 

"enjoyment, and the same percentage ranked pleasure reéding first in
questlon 1l as to why they go to the llbrary.

**Why do you go to the library? Rank in. order;_place 1 by the most impore
tant, 2 by the next, etc, (Questlon 1) _ i

Males -- Ranked Choices .
1st 2nd 3rd bth 5th

Maless . - ¥ B W B W B W B W B

- pleagure reading g 214 7% bL3% | 1k% - - |- -
achool assisnments 7% 215 7% R faug kg | 7% | - -
" pegearch - 7% b35)214 75 Jiug - | 7% - 7% -
relaxation - 7364 7% | 7% 14% 114 ll_&;l = -
don't go " N B ]
ather 14%

¥
## indicates survey questions 6
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" Pemalest Pemales -- Ranked Cholces

‘ . W _B W 3 W B W 3 W 3
pleasure readins 505 676 209 78] - - 1o e - o
school assipnments 10% 136| 106 2064 - 13%f1cd - 109 -
ragearch 108 - ~ 136luch ] - M| - -
ralaxation 30% 0% - - P . '

, don't ga :

ather

‘ None of the women indicated that they.do not go to the library, .
while 14% of the White men and 7% of the Black men do not go. Pleasure
reading is the primary reason most groups cite for going to .the library.

°

##0ften when veonle are learnlngAto read or trying to _improve théir resding,
: they have problerms of V&“lOU° Xinds, Vhrt kincs of problems do you run
into? (Wuestion 10)

Vocabulary was by far the reason most listed by women and men.,
wWhite M, 43%; Black M, L3%; White F, 10%; Black F, 47%. The men cited
more difficulties in reading than aid the women. Many of the women did
not answer the questlon, while very few of the men left the question.
‘blank. Most males “either indicated a problem or they wrote in "rione."
Some otﬂer speciflc problems listed were. not enough time to read, tired
. eyes, lack of good books, keeplng mind<on ‘the subject, falling to sleep,
noise, and understanding the subject content.

##+How many books do you average readlng? __ver week _ per month ___ber year {
(Question 20) | . E

_ This question and the results must be disregarded because of the

. high proportion of 1ncorrect, and sometimes absurd, answers, It appar- 
ently was not clear that the respondent was to answer only one blank,
(which ever apr-lied to his or hen/readlng habits.) The question was
answered incorrectly by 50% of the White males; 6&% Black males; [10%,.
White females; and 4,0%, Black females. These flgures 'seem Justlflcation
to either reword the questlon or delete it from future surveys.

##People 1like to read dlffevent *hinrs, Check the types vou like to fead
rost., Place = star_L*T*by your favorite, (Question 11) -

a erb /4 dback Comi¢ Newsvapers Magazines.

books b00} booksg
Hales R ,

White . 6% _ 21% 15 2NN 57%
Pavorite 7L" ?7‘ - 7% - 29%
ack / 365 "~ 215 435 [
Favorite L7 L 7 €%

emale k
White ' 905 . 80% - 60% 90%
Pavorite Lo% . 30% _ 206 _lo%
ack 1&7% 47% 27 - B0% 53;s
: Favorite - 206 358 7% 204 203

[ .. e e e i/ . .




The abbve chart indicates not only the preferred types of material
(by total responses), but also the percentage favoring each type. Some
inmates starred more than one favorite bype bf‘reading material, while \\\
others did not star any. Males: B86% of the Whites like to read paper-
back books, and 71% named them as the favorite reading mqteriaf.
79% of the Blacks prefer to read paperbacks, but mégazines appedred as
their favorite reading material, by 36%. Females: Paperbacks and maga=
zines received an equal number of responses from the white women, 90%
each. The indication’s for favorites were well distributed, with paper=
backs recéiving the mést at, 0%, With the Black women, magaéines received
the most responses, 53%. Again, the starred categories were well distrie
buted, but hardback books 'are slightly favored (33%).

o

##]s there any hook vou wouid like to read thet .the library doesn't have?
(Question 21) ) ‘
Inmates were told before the testing began that thls question

would be treated as a specific request. 60% of the men turned in requests,
and 33% of the women. The inmates' requests were forwarded to the
" Library Director so that processing could be done immedigtei&.

##Do vou ¥now how to request o specific book from the, Unit Librarv?
(Question 22) ~

Maleg Fema
White Slack White Slack

Yes 50% 57% Lo bes i f
No 50% Lag Lo 5% :

The results of this questlon are important for the planning and

scheduling of library orientatior classes on ‘the units.,

**Uould Tou want to taske part in Froup book dlscu351on° sponsored by the-
Tibrarv? (Questlon 27)- ;

/ . ‘
Male Fenmales

Jales . Eemales
Yoo . - White_ 3lack "White 3Slack
res ‘ 79% €4 6o%  bo2
:o £ T don't \ 1% 218 106 20% . .
- Yes, but don’t rave ; .
“time to read the books 7% % 10%

Following are the .results of questions concerning several interest areas: -
Books, Newspapers and M= ga21nes, Television and Radlo, and hu31c.v

8 .




#What kind of hooks do vou prafer to rend?

Rank in order of preferencea:

1l, 2, 3, I', &, ate, (tmestlon 18)
- d
‘18t 2nd, 3rd | 4th Sth  6th , 7th , B8th , 9th |L0th (llth
: W 4J oW %ol gw gnivin g2l dw sz| aw gl Y8 4z W qBlw 234w g2 ldw gt
kalegs - .
Plctlon 0_2 28 ol 7| - .
History L BUIRL I DUSI DU U A 2
Western 14gd43 14 21 13k 2 7 - 2 :
Ixavel A1 72136 7 2? 1L 7 yd ?
Relirion 1 2 ' i ? 2] 2 b
Postry 7 | 7 2l b 2 7 ? 2 2w 2
Blosraphy 421 Aw 2172 |7 21 72 7 2 2
Pavchology 14 w2 2172 ik 21 71 2 2
Science 21 7 16} abjib 7] 7 9 ?
ophy 2 0 i 7 1Ll 2 1% yi
gsoclology 3 9 2114 1t 1w 4 7 -~ 2| 14
Other, 121 B
—please namd ¢
| Pemaleg -- Rarked Choices :
lst , 2nd | 3rd , 4th . Sth , 6th , 7th , 8th , 9th ,10th (1llth
bow % lwa a [ am[sw ap | om bow m bow m |oow mm i cip w3 low a0
Pemaleg: [
Biction  l40 33[10 27]120 10 7 . 7
History . 21 13110 20f 20 7 72110 110
Western 1ifdio i 10 20 |10
Travel 10 ? 2120 Do |10 _2 10
_ Religion 20 10 —lin_ 2din 7 0
Boetry . 27110 20 13120 7190 19 7 ?
N Blograchy 30 13j20 78 -7  13]19 10
Pavehology 20 13]9p 7. 20035 7 7 0
Sclence 20 20 7110 10
Philosophy 10 J10 J10 |io13 vi 0
Saciqlosy 13 13110 10 7110 5]
L Other, 1o : 7 :
The main flaw with this inqulry is that not 2ll the inmates ranked
all the categories =~ but, that should have been made mandatory in the
instructlons for the questlon. Males: Fiction, by 50%, is the first

choice of White men, with western life taking second place, 43%. Otheri
"'than 36% who ranked travel as their fourth choice of reading material,
Occult,
one science

the answers were very dispersed. The "other" category 1ncluded-

sex books, and science fiction. (As an interesting aside,’
,fiction buff wrote on his survey, "To be a science' fiction writer, you

——4h&¥e—%9-bar1d—aﬂnew—world——a—new*soclety"and“a new*peopIe*"?*‘Ftctiﬁﬁ—ie‘—‘
-81so the first choice of Black men, but not by as great-a percentage, 29%.
The other rankings were more scattered than for the White males.

White women also prefer fiction, uo%, with blography second, -30%.

wll Toxt Provided by ERIC

Females:
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The rankings of the Black women are slipghtly more grodped than those
\\ for other inmates. Fiction was preferred by 33% as first choice and 27%
» as second choice, 27% also placed poetrd in first place. Members of
both groups of women inmates added art to the "other" category.

Because the rankings are so very scattered for the most part and
becuuse all\choices were not ranked, it may be helprul to present the
results of this question in another manner: by the percentage of total
responses to each kind or book In this way, it can be seen how many of
the respondees used each kind\pf book in their considerations.

' Percentage of Total Responses to
Each Kind. o!‘ Book

. t, Hist, West, 'rnav Rell Poe\t Biogz, P ;ci. Phil Socm
N\ EEE%%, 93 | 50 | 93 | 79 |29 | so 64 |57 Ju3 | 36| 50| a1
’ \ ck 64 | 6 (%) 35 43 | s7 | w3 ] sz72 1| s7 b3 | g7 1 .2

Wwhite. 80 | so | so | 60 | 60| 70 70 50 |40 | .50 80} 10
’ Black 731 53 7 20 13 60 Lo \33 27 20 | Lo 7

##vhat kind of verson do vou like to read about or see in the movies? Flace
a star (%) by the kind vou like mqst. (Question\i?)

" — : : . Females :
. . rIfe B=Favorite W-Favorite S.Favorite
’Zlﬁ 2

Beautliful or handsome 50% 7% 60% 29% 204
. One who has always had |14% . 214 20% . \\ °
wealth : K .
Boar 2% 7% 1% . 7% - 1% N
One from a rural area [14% | g bos 0% | - .
A_religious verson 7% 148 10% - ]
Meatally disturbed . | 7% - 20% 13%
Mentally supexisr Yois s | 20% 60% 20% | 20%
Ugly o platn - | - 21% 10% - \
cones rich | 50% 365 720% 205 | 7= RN
Somgone from.the street] 57% 29% 43% 21% | 30% 204 juog 1% \\
. .Bewitched; dlack mazic |71% 29% Lig 294 497 9% 13% >
" Physically haniicavved | 7% - - ' % S
Bhvsically suverior 29% 7% 1 20% - _ N\
Sophisticated or "cool"|S50% 7% | son 1ug | 0% 20% | Lot 20% \\\'
This discussion will place more emphzsis on ,the total percentage’ \\

of responses.to each type of character, rather than on the indicated
favorites, because many inmates, male and female, did not star a ‘favorite,
and some starred all of their responses, Ma1e3° All groups appear to
-like to read about beautiful or handsome people, with White males having
“the highest percentage of responses, 71%, and Black females the lowest.
The same percentage of White men (71%) also indicated a preference for
bewitched characters, Someone from the street (57%), one who becomes

ich (50%), and one who is sophisticated or cool (50%), also are pre-
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ferences of th's proup. As stuted, BY 2k males nlso'p;eran to read

- ‘about beautl”ul or handsome chrracters, (57%). The sophisticated or cool
charactirr nlso received 509 of the reqponqe Thora %wo cntegories
placing second for Blaz) males were bewitched and somsone froam tha
street, both }3%. Femnles: Whi‘te women preféi only by 10%, to rend
about people who become rich,- 70m total responses. Three catepgories
received 60% each of the responses: beautiful or handsome, mentally
superior, ‘'sophisticated or cool., The preferences of the Black women;
at 0% each, are someone from the street and someone who is sophisticated
or cool. The bewitched category is second at 33%, and besutiful or hand-
some, third, at 27%.

NEWSPAPERS AND MAGAZINES

##Do_vou rend a newsnaver...{check one) (Question 6)
: Males Female
white slack Nhite 3Slack
Everyday . 4% La%s 50% 2055
A _few times a week 28% 21% 30% 5% "
bou ce a week 14% 21% * 1134
) .
Sundavg only . 2%
Less than any of the atove % . 20% 1135

##When vou read a neusnaner, which of th= followingﬁsections do vou read?

TQuestion 7)

Males . Female
' White slack  White =1lack

News about world affairs gt 36% 70% - 53%
Weather 29% 21% 30% 20% .
Conics s . 36% 50%  33% o
Sports - 50% 64% 0% 33% |
Women's section - 14% 80% 7%
Editorials 368 214 705 . 27%
: letters to the editor 21% 142 605 13% <
Stocks and bonds 7% - 3C% -
Advertisenénts _21% 4% Lo% 27%
) News about civil rights 14% 36% 50% L7%
Death notices , 29% 145 - 13% )
‘News - politics and govt, 2% 29% 605 Lo .
Book revisws % - 20% -
Movie newe L7 Yui] " 40% 33%
Your horoscove <% 29% _80% 80%%
} . Advice %o ths lovelors eid 2% 404 227
. Television rews . 365 A% - 204 Lo%

‘The intefpretatith"for the above charts concerning'newspapers

are obvious upon examination, - : ok

i

°
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##phnt mapnzines do vou like to read?  (Question 8)

!

__Yhite g!:\g}; ¥hite <
S 208

Readers Ulgeat RTERTES

News *__ ke eon  um

. ' Women's-Houskeeping - I 0% T
Women's-Glamcur - 144 03 <

Hen's j000  gug 2o g

Sports s%% _<os Lot 274
. bovie or Telsvislon - 144 ETT oo

‘ Love and romance 142 s0d 207 g
" Rellgious M 208 133

Trade magazines ) 3,5; 20t - '

Others, pleaze nane g 2078 <o -

As seen in the analysis on preference of type of refding m teriﬂl
(Question 6), all groups of inmates indicated preferences for méa'zipeai
therefore the results of this guestion become very important sinsw'tne
Windham libraries do not at present furnish a wide variety °f mace in@
titles on the Units, ' . ‘ o’
o The wording of the question was inconsisteht} eithe? 811 th yce’

, . 8hould have been speciric magazine titles or they should Pave allobeeﬂ
subject areas. For future surveys this flaw should be cOFT®Ctg,

-Several racial differences in the preference of magaZinea § cur=
Black magazines. such as Ebony - White M, 0%; Black'M,'93%i whitgoc 20%;
Black F, 93%. Preferences for Reader's Dipest produced wide bQQ;F;

differences - White M, 57%; Black M, 29%; White F, 70%; Black F,l83¢;
Other dirrerences that appear are more pronounced by sex; ‘n®3g 1
évident with.women's magazines, men's magazines, movie andtel°V§::oﬁ;'

and love and romance.

‘ All groups except the Black women listed other-masazine titles
they likedﬁ Males: Rolling Stone, Hit Parade, Science Fiction A 108? °
‘Streetvdhopper, Easy Rider, Circus, Creem, Guitar Playef: Jet, plnaersi
Sepia, Black Stars:and'western types.: Females: National G°°8bgbizd' '
Holiday, Saturday Review, Fortune, Viva, Harper's,'Pebple and Naﬁ. nal
Lampoon, : e

TELEVISION AND RADIO
##0n the radio, do you listen to... (Question 26).

: Males . Pemale
x ' White® Slack __ White  siack— °

. News and weather - 1% 6hA T gon | L7%_
C * Sports ‘ 21 b3 10 33—
. Talk and interview programs 14 " 20 20 -
o Ruslc - 93 9y 9 73— .
\ " Rellgious prog-ams ‘ o . 10 .27 Co 12

Q . . ‘ :
: . Other, please naxe. . o —




.-
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##Check the television programs vhich ydu prefer o watch, (Quéstion 25)

Males " Females

: " T __ White Plack . White ‘3lack
: _ News™ and weather: .. ‘ 204  com . cot 23%
— - - News specilals \~ . 21 ‘45 Ly - 13
) Sports Sy 21 bl _10 - 47
73 the World Turns - . 5 0 - 20
Star Trek ’ 36 21 10 2
The Lucy Show 1 1% : 10" ”
Sanford and Son .. . 41 . 93 " Lo . £Q
F1lip Wilson Show 21 | g - eg 29
S—Elk Shows ” ” g 20 - o \
_ . Sesame Street - .7 30 -
® Merv Griffin Show . i 5 10 14
-Days of ocur Lives - ” I ~
Mash 50 2 20 13 )
60 Xinutes 21 21 10 .
Mawd 1t 21 130 13
The Waltons 26 51 4Q v .
Gunsmoke o &l oq . Er 13
-Movies ] 567" "y €0 c0-
Cartoons ' 50 21 20 13
‘Ironsides o - 15 . L 2q .
~ The Untouchables . <0 59 40 24 '
All in.the Family - < 36 21 a0 B0 , C
Chico and +the lan 21 . 20 12 ©
.Entertalnment specials =~ ° o,y ¢ .o Lo a3
* Quiz shows T n 10 L o T
The Doctors ~ . . ” - ERE ' o
) Somersat ' T . 10 _ "
. 2 Soul Train b 100 30 93 : , ‘
Community Forum .o R Ui 2 . e
. Oral Roberts; =illy C-raham I “n 10 _ : : :
" -~ Columbo -(wystery “heater) 20 e . 4n € . * '-
Others; nanme, ) : &n 10 __on 13 :

e

. The similarities and differences of thé'inmate'groups in éhoices‘

for TV progfams cén be observed easily'in the sbove chart, - . g
Because. of the. vast number of different telev1s:on programs, fhls'

was a difficult questlon to formulate, flnally it was decided .to borrow
a television-oriented inquiry from another 1nterest survey. It still

" has not been decided whether the answer cholces should ‘be unlform by
title or: type, or, 1f the mixed question (as glven 1n this survey) 'is an-
adequate one..' '
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#Now, a question“abodt muasiecs: - do you €N 0T 0o _ (Question 23)
: Males - Female
‘ White =Slack White Zlack
Country - ‘ : b3z 4 80%
Rock and roll ° ‘ 93 Py - 90 27
- Jazz ' 1 29 86 . __50 60
. Classical 21 T Ll;*_ ’ 0 Vi '
'_ Progressive country 71 o 60 2
Soul. C 29 a3 20 73
Religious . 1t 13 30 20
Folk v R C o 30 3
~_ Other, please name, - . "
##Do_you nlay any rmeical instruments? If yes, what kind(s)?  (Question 2l)
N : : Males - Females '
u : S Whi+e =lack White Zlack
Yes : : L 368 . Lo 13
No 57 53 40 ag °
Gujtar : . W 20 -7
Piano ) . 3w 30 13
. Clarinet ¢ a3 10 .
- Saxovhone - - hI
- Harmonica : 29 - - 10 '
Trumpet - ' : v .
Prums ' - b 26 . 10 _ !
. Trombone : _ - : o ——
¢ Other. pla2ase 1ameL 7 7 10 '

Since 1nmates in three of ‘the four groupsnwrote>in "organ," it
”ould seem that the term should be ndded to the 1ist of musical instru=

-

wents in future surveys.

OTHER_BACKGROUND INFORVATION ° o Lo -
##When you have free “ime here at TDC, do'you nrefer to... (Ruestion 12).

v . , ' . Males ' Females
. White 5la 3lack White 3Slack « K
Study ' L 1% 214 308 13 . R
- Read a-book or magazine 6l . gm 60 . 67 , .
_l Talk to friends . .21 36 ' 30 - 47 '
Write letters , . 3 29 20 EE) T
Play cards or other games Y 0 . a1
Watch TV or listen to ‘the radioSQ C 4y ”0 - 47
' - Sleep . by . 21 - 10
' Workout in the gm -~ | 43 3 ° 20
Other, specily. 2 ” - 29 14

This questlon elicited tre most reSponses from all groups for
most inmafes marked’ multlple ways in which they pass their time. Reading
-a book or magazine during free tlme is a preference for all groups, with

o
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" three groups giving it the highest percentage of responses. Yhite ¥, 6L%;

Black M; 57%; Black“F, 67%. White women, who. slightly favor watching
TV, 70%, gave reading a close second at,60%; Since several women, both
‘Black and White, wrote in crochet, knit, etc. in the "“other" category,
an,activitV'such as "Crafts and hobbies"'sbould'be added to future sur-.
'veys.: Also, a few of the men ﬂdded act1v1t1es such as "1egtheruovh "o
| Interesulngly, one man commented that his favorlte past time is g

Yobserving people."

The following three questions are classified as rapport building, and
will not be anzlyzed in this researth report. Although the Windhem School

District Librarians felt they possibly could use some selected information

from the results, the main purpese.for the guestions was to show intereést
in the inmates as individuals. Because the nature of the questions is

to help dezeldp rapport, it-is suggested by the researcher that this
section of ‘questions be drranged earller in the questionaire, Doss1b1y
as the first or second section, '
**Jhatvklnd of work have: vou doné in the free wo*ld” .(Question 12)

##7hat kind of work are you doing<at TDC. now? (Guestion- 1)

**Whaf ¥s the last grade rou comoleted in school? (Question 15) -

What age were ybulﬁhen von left *ch0019

Yhat reasons did vou have for leatlng school? (You may have rad more
than one reazon,)

(for a complete 1list of reasons, reier to questlonalre, Attachment 1)

The first'part”of Question 15, conceﬂnlng last grade comoleted in .
school, is useful in selection of library materials, but the Research
Department bf'TDC'can obtain accurate information from the data banks
.on the inmates. Again, the quesu1on, espe01a11y the last rart deallng
with reasoris for leaving school, was almed at shoalng personal snterest
in the inmates. Most answer choices ‘are loaded, with emotion or convenient
eXcuses; but many of the 1nmetes, both\men and women, w;gﬁe in their own
reasons. for leaving school. For example,-"just-got.tired," "eot in .
trouble with the 1law," "Got married," "acid head, couldn't handle school."

#3%7That games do rcu snjby?\m‘(Question 16)

A - . Males .~ " Pemalesg E

e . - : - White 3lack -~ White 3lack _

o Cards - 6u% 715 40% 675 . .o
DomInos B . 86 50 - o L6 ! \

' Fool ' o ‘93 93 60 80 - S ¢

Checkers . 14 50 . . 2 | l'
Board games - U S U 10 13 . g
Bowling .. N ) __ 70 53 : .
Other, please name, EY 14 20 . R © e

a2
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Several games ‘were listed in the "other" category, some. of whlcb
can. be included in future surveys: archery, bo okgammon, foosb 11, dlce
(llsted by 20%, total ‘inmates), and chess. Since field sports (basebs 11,'

footbzll, etc.) were not included in the answer ch01ces, several. 1nmates

9 -

oo

[

listed- them, also. _ .
It seems that. the conpllers of the survey were negllgent in the

wordlng of this question, because the items listed were-not- good Té=
,prpsentatlon of all tydes of gane act1V1t1es. The questign needs to be -

{ _ .
reworded for future surveys. : ;W'

##Yhich nlace(s) would you like to travel and/oér visit? (Question 17)

Males ‘Females
. _White. Elack Write Zlack
Asia - 7. 36% bo% 7%
Europe ) 91 -850 Lo 60
United States T 14 30 20
Central America - 14 36 20 20
Africa - 14 26 20 140
Australia - . g7 29 30 . 2 ' -
South Ameri’,:-;x . '21 .. €0 80 27 v
TN, - e . o )
. Canada 43 53 &0 ) Co : .
. : Others, please name., 14 16 20 9

N\ “

The follohing questions deal with baekgrdund information concerning \
library usage. As ~tated earlier, one of the thlngs a researcher learns
- in admlnisterlng an interest survey is how to reflne the survey, by
adding or deleting categorles or by rewording questions. In most in- 3
stances with the next series of questlons, certain information was sought,
but due to non-speclflc wording of the questions, the DOSSlblllty 1s
:recognlzed that the results may not be valid percentages in. terms of -
" what' the surveJ compilers were seeking.° Perhaps the questions could
- have been worded differently, or left out altogether, Also, it is possible
that the questions .should have occupled dlfferent pOS1t10ns in the

survey. . : ' »

' © Whited Slacksd White-F 3lack-F

MOt prervee ve oo, D N Gt s
AR v No  43% 362 20% 33%

(Question 2) ' ;

o

_ The'lnfornatlon deslred was . whether these, people regularly used
the public 11brary. Perhaps the 1nfornatlon could have been gained more
accurately if a time element had been included in the'questlon. i.e., once '

a week, once a month, etc,




White -M 51ac~ M Hhite-F 3lack-7

##ave yon éver been toucht Yes ~50% — “hor fgeet 3lac
how to use » librrpr-? N 0% . - N
. Ne 50 36 oz - 33%

. .(Question 2) )

R The information desired by the Virndhanm L;brarlans for the plnrr ng
end scheduling of orientation classes, w-s whether .the inmates had sver
instruction in the use of a libra=-. £ is felt that the
snecific enough in the type of instruction the individusl

received fcrmal

C

question was nct

has previously hrad, .
"White<i Zlack-it White-F Slackef

.3%Do vou know how to find mrterigl Yes 57%. 93i0 - 505 7 3%
in this Unit 1ibro---i No  L43% %% 10% 27%

(Question i) . ,
This question appears to be .specific enough, and
But, trhe confusing fact remains that during vhe discussion

therefore the

resulss valid.
sessions after the survey, many inmates complained that they could not

find books in the libraries. SEe

. g S %L White-M 3lackedl  Wpite-F Zlack.F

##Did vour free world zchool have Yes 35 100% . ~&0% 93

any kind of liltrar: % . No .. - | 10% - %
(Question'5) . | S " Yes 64% 6453 . 605 Lo - e

: No 363 36% 30% 60%

w.Did:-,'ou nuse it often? 4 .
It is unfortunate that the wording in the first part.of this

question was "ani kind of library." thile the compilers of the survey

were thlnklng of organlued 11brarles housed as separ te units in. the
some inmates may have 1nternreted a library quite d‘fferently'
"I used

school,

-During discussion gne inmste commented on his school;llbrard, _

the library alot. My history teacher had a couple of shelves of books
1n his room and we used ‘them for papers and book renorts. . _
In the last part of -the question, "Did you use it often”", the

term "often" should have beén defined with a time element, as with the

.

use of the public library.

* SUMMATION | |
' The work of formulsting, giving and analyzing this survey has been

an invaluable experience in terms of discovering pertinent, useful
information about inmate 1nterests. ‘As'a result of gaining't
knowledoe, library, services can be greatlv upgraded and expanded on the
Ferguson and Goree Units. Also, through the 1nmate responses, a good .
deal was ga1ned in understandlng the strengths and weaknesses of <he
present survey. For future use, 1t is recommended that the quess-una
be refined and’ the order of some questlons changed as suggested irn this
report., .1 , . S : B

| | 17 . - -

ERIC ' |

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:
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o, iy .
It is furthér.recommeqded tﬁ%t the'Texas Department of Corrections/
Vindham School DiStrict Libfariuns?administer an interest survey to.
a random sample of Chicanos on Ferguson'and Goree Units. In addlt’Oﬂ,
it will be valuable to survey interests in the other prison units in.
order to betiter refine library services in all’ area;mgf selecting and

H—

programming.

Eurvey Compiled by:
Connie House, Researcher
Aline House, Dlrector of Library Serwvices, TDC
Ed Seldengprg, m™DC Librarian’ |
Administered'b": ~ ‘
’ ' Connle House
Ed Seldenberg N
Results Compiled and Analvzed - by:
Connie House

fRIC -~ -

Aruitoxt provided by Eic:




, . Attacpment 1.
LIERARY INTERZST SURVEY ’

1, Why do you 7o to the library? Rank in order,

gprtant. 2 by the next, etc,
____Pleasure. -reading
___School assignments

__ Research

‘Place 1 by the most im-

, Relaxation
Don't go
Other

2 Did you ever usc the public’ library in the free world?
Yes ' __No i

3. Have you ever becn taught how to use a 1ibrary?
Yes_ L ' no

L, . Do yoh know how to flnd materlul in thls Unit 11brary°'

Yes ‘ “No

5. Did your free world school have any kind of library?

—Yes . } } . __No
Did you use it often? _ |
Yes o . No

'NEWSPAPERS AND MAGAZINES |

6. Do you read a neWspaper...(check one) = | o .
) - - © . __Sundays only . L
_._less than any of above .

Everyday
___A few times a week
About once a. week

7. When you. read a- newspaper, which of the follow1ng sectlons do you read?

News about world affairs _.News about civil rlghts

_Weather ___Death notices .
Comics - News about politics and government
_Sports - ’ Book reviews

Women's section Movie news

Vditorials

Letters to the edltor
___Stocks and bonds

‘ .

Your horoscope
Advice’ to the lovelorn
Television newvs

advertlsements (store ‘ads, want
ads, ete. 5 :

8. TWhat maga21nes do you 11ke to read°\

o ___ Reader’'s Dlgest S : o ¢
Ebony ' L '
___News (Time, News Week, U S, News, ete, ) _
___Vomen's housekeeping (Ladies Home Journal, McCalls, Good Housekeeoing)

- Yomen® S~g13m99r (Glamour, Mademolselle, Seventeen)




___Men's (Playboy, Esquire, True, Argosy)
Sports (Sports Illustrated, Field and Stream)
: Movie or television (Modern ‘Screen)
__Love and romance (True Stories)
___Religious (Religious Herald, Upper Room)
___Trade magazines (Lecnanlx Illustrated, Electronics)
Others. Please nanme,

READInG BACKGRCUND -

9.

10,

llo"

-Here are some reasons people have for reading, Which are true for ycu?

_For information To learn to do. something
___For employment ' -To get your mind off problems
for enjoyment Other, please specify, '

—to help with school work
Often when people are learnlng to read or trying to improve their réading,-

theyohave problems of varlous kinds, What kinds of problems do you run ’
into? .

People like to read differeof things, Check the 'types you like to read

‘most, Place a star (¥) by your favorite,

Paperback booXks ' _ : Newspapers : "
Hardback books : : _ hagazines - ;
Comic books : ' . - _Other, Spécify,

|

OTHER BACKGROUND INFORIATION - C ' ¢ ' %

S 12,

13,

s,

15,

.What age were you when you left school? : ' -,
. What reasons did you have for leaving school? _(you may have had more.

. When you-have free time here at TDC do’ you prefer to...

___Study - S _- VWatch TV or listen to the radio
___Read a.book or magazine | ___Sleep |

"Talk.to friends ' ' ;__Workout;in the gym

___VWirite letters N - ..~ __0Other, Specify.’

__Play cards or other games

What kind of work have you done in the'free'world?
. ’ .

What kind ofgwork are you doing at TDC now?

]

What is. the last grade you completed in school?.

T

than -qne reason,) .
ANSWER CHOICES ON THE NEXT PAGu - o ' ' LT

N T
’ ‘
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Was getting poor grades in'school,

Trouble with teachers or school
authorltles

__ Own Illnesses

___Other family problems

___Had to support:family
. Military service

___Graduated
— Expelled o
___Disturbances. in school
—TIllness /in family

__Had to /support self
__JWante‘ extra spending money

Married
__ Feeling that school did not meet —.Pregnant

personal nced° —0Other, please specify,

16, What games do you enjoy? |
__0Odrds Board games

ominos : ‘ Bowling .

Other, Please name,
ZCheckers '

4lch place( ) would you like to travel and/or visit?

17. 7
- FA As1a A . Australia
/. Europe - ‘ _ South America
. United States : _ Canada )
// Central America . Other(s), Please name,

/

. Africa ' | o /
BOOKS . - .

,18. Y'/hat kind of books do Jou prefer to read° Rank inm order of preference:
/ 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, ete,

/ ___Fiction - . - . ___Biography
___History ¢ o | ___Psychology ’
___Western-Xife - ° ___Science
—_Travel _ _ ___Philosophy - L -
___Religion - . —._.Sociology A '
__Poetry S , - -ther.‘ Please hame.

19. What kind of person do you like to read about or see in the movmes”
' Check all that apply., Place a star (*) by the kind you llﬁe most,

—Beautiful or handsome _ L ;__Ugly or plain
~—0One who has always had wealth ___0One who becomes rich
Poor 1 ' __ Someone. from the street
__One from a rural area" ) —_Bewitched; black magic S
__A religious person . - _-_Physically handicapped - o
___Men%aliy.disturbed. . —Physically superlor
_._Mentally superior (a brain) ' Sophistlcated or “cool"
20, How many books do you average readlng? o L “ '
o ___per week - ___per month o ___per year s

Q9 . P " v o ]
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21._ Is there any book you would 11ke to read that the 11brary does n't

have? . )
- No : __Yes If yes, what?
22, Do you know how to request a specific book from the unit library?
. Yes : : ___No
MUSIC _ _
23, Naw, a question about music, "Do you enjoy... /
____Country . . ___Progressive countfy
___Rock and roll ' __Soul - |
__;Jazz Rellglous
___Classical ' _ ~__Folk

- Other, please name, .

24, Do you play any musical instruments?

__Yes _ : ~ ___No
 If yes, what kind(s)?
___Guitar' : ' ;__Trumpet
Piano ; ___Drums
___Clarinet = ___Trombone
s ___ Saxophone ~ . '~ ___Other, please name, .
" __Harmonica | : |

TnL“’ISIO’ AND RADIO )
25, Check the telev131on programs which you prefer to watch,

___News and weather . - ___Guqsmoke

__News specials ___Movies-

___Sports | : ;__Cartoons

___As the World Turni/) . ' ___Ironsides
___Star- Trek 7 . ___The Untouchables
___The Lucy Show . . ___All in the Family
__Sanford and Son ' . __Chico and the lian
__;Flip Wilson Show. 1 __ Zntertainment spe01als‘
___Talk shows _ , ___Quiz shows .
___Sesame Street ' : ';__The Doctors
___lerv Griffin Show’ ‘ ' ___Somerset
___Days of Our Lives '___Soul Train

__Mash o ' ' _Community Forum

60 Minutes ' S __0Oral Roberts; Billy Graham.
—_JMaud - - . __Columbo (Mystery Theater) o
___The Waltons’ A ~ _._Others, Name,

22 .- L
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Age

<

Races (circle one):

On the radio, do you listen to... -
- ___News and weather ' __Music
- ___Sports : . ___Réligious programs
___Télk'and interview programs -;_pthers. Please name,
"JUST QUESTIONS !
27, Would you want to take part in group book discissions sponsored by .
= the library? T ' : '
__Yes ___No
___Yes, but don't have time to read the books,
28, Will you give some information about yourself?

White Elack Chicano Asian American Native American Other,

\

Marital statuss (circle one)
" liarried Unmdrried

___Number of children, if any

Your Offenses '

P
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Specify




